

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 22-1337, (Consolidated with 23-1001)

THE INTERNATIONAL DARK-SKY ASSOCIATION, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION,

Appellee,

SPACE EXPLORATION HOLDINGS, LLC,

Intervenor for Respondent.

*On Appeal from the Federal Communications Commission
in Nos. SAT-LOA-20200526-00055 and SAT-AMD-20210818.*

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CHARLES LEE MUDD JR.
MUDD LAW
411 South Sangamon Street, Suite 1B
Chicago, Illinois 60607
Tel.: (312) 964-5051
Fax: (773) 588-5440
charles@muddlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

April 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
INTERNATIONAL DARK-SKY ASSOCIATION, INC. CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDING	9
1. IDA Members Would Otherwise Have Standing to Sue in Own Right	10
2. The Interests IDA Seeks to Protect Are Germane to Its Purpose	11
3. Neither Claim Nor Relief Require Individual Members’ Participation.....	13
4. IDA has Article III Standing	13
ARGUMENT	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
I. INTRODUCTION.....	15
II. Arbitrary and Capricious Treatment Violates APA.....	24
A. Adverse Effects on “General Public”	26
B. Adverse Effects on Atmosphere	28
III. Order Violates APA as Not in Accordance With Law	31

A.	Commission Erred in Denying Request for a Programmatic EIS	31
B.	Improper Burden on Appellant	32
1.	Light Pollution	33
a.	General Public	33
b.	Astronomy	37
2.	Atmospheric Effects	40
C.	Interpretation of 47 C.F.R. § 1.1311(e)	41
D.	The Order is Not in Accordance With Law	44
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	28, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37, 39, 40, 41, 44
<i>Am. Horse Protection Ass’n. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	25, 28, 30, 31
<i>Am. Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 28, 30, 31
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 895 F.3d 32 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	25
<i>City of Olmsted Falls, Ohio v. FAA</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Eagle Broad. Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	25
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021).....	25
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	9
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 457 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>NRDC v. United States NRC</i> , 823 F.3d 641 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	25

<i>Scientists’ Inst. for Pub. Info., Inc. v. Atomic Energy Comm’n</i> , 481 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	35
<i>Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar (Theodore Roosevelt II)</i> , 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell</i> , 738 F.3d 298 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	9, 14

Statutes:

U.S. Const., Art. III.....	9, 13, 14
5 U.S.C. § 500.....	6, 7, 14
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 25, 31, 32
42 U.S.C. § 4321.....	6, 7, 16-17
42 U.S.C. § 4331.....	17
47 U.S.C. § 308.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 309.....	1
47 U.S.C. § 309(b).....	24
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(1).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(2).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 402(b)(6).....	1

Regulations:

40 C.F.R. § 1500.....	6, 7
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4.....	20
40 C.F.R. § 1501.5.....	20, 43
40 C.F.R. § 1502.....	18, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1507.....	18

40 C.F.R. § 1508	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(m)	18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.4	19, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1508.5	43
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8	19
40 C.F.R. § 1508.14	17-18
40 C.F.R. § 1508.16	43
40 C.F.R. § 1508.25(a).....	32
47 C.F.R. § 1.307(c).....	24
47 C.F.R. § 1.1301	6, 7
47 C.F.R. § 1.1305	21
47 C.F.R. § 1.1306	21
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307	23, 39
47 C.F.R. §§ 1.1307(a)(1)-(7).....	21, 23
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(a)(8).....	21, 23
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(b)	21, 23
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(c).....	2, 3, 24, 32, 33, 36, 37, 39
47 C.F.R. § 1.1307(d)	23
47 C.F.R. § 1.1308	23
47 C.F.R. § 1.1311	42
47 C.F.R. § 1.1311(e).....	3, 41, 42, 43, 44
47 C.F.R. § 1.1313	24
47 C.F.R. § 17.4	42
47 C.F.R. § 1507	18

Other Authorities:

COMM. ON SCI. AND ASTRONAUTICS, A NATIONAL POLICY FOR THE ENVIRONMENT (Comm. Print 1968).....	35
Connie Walker <i>et al.</i> , <i>Dark and Quiet Skies for Science and Society: Report and recommendations</i> , U.N. OFFICE FOR OUTER SPACE AFFAIRS, 92-102 (2020).....	27, 34
Deadline for Agencies To Propose Updates to National Environmental Policy Act Procedures, 86 Fed. Reg. 34154 (June 29, 2021)	18
Effects of Communications Towers on Migratory Birds, 77 Fed. Reg. 3935 (January 26, 2012).....	43, 44
Evans, J.A. & Davidson, A.J. 2013, Health consequences of circadian disruption in humans and animal models. <i>Prog. Mol. Biol. Transl. Sci.</i> 119:283-323	27
<i>In the Matter of Mitigation of Orbital Debris in the New Space Age</i> , IB Docket No. 18-313, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd. 4156 (2020).....	22
<i>In the Matter of Space Exploration Holdings, LLC Request for Orbital Deployment and Operating Authority for the SpaceX Gen2 NGSO Satellite System</i> , Order and Authorization, IBFS File Nos. SAT-LOA-20200526-00055 and SAT-AMD-20210818, Call Sign S3069 (rel. Dec. 1, 2022).....	4-5, 15
National Environmental Policy Act Implementing Regulations Revisions, 87 Fed. Reg. 23453 (May 20, 2022).....	18
<i>On the Atmospheric Impact of Demise Upon Reentry</i> , The Clean Space Blog, ESA (Aug. 11, 2022).....	30
Slimane Bekki <i>et al.</i> , <i>Environmental impacts of atmospheric emissions from spacecraft re-entry demise</i> , Eur. Space Agency (Sept. 21, 2021)	29-30
TLE data, celestrak.org, CELESTRAK (last visited April 12, 2023)	16
Wright, K.P. Jr, McHill, A.W., Birks, B.R., Griffin, B.R., Rusterholz, T. & Chinoy, E.D. 2013, Entrainment of the human circadian clock to the natural light-dark cycle. <i>Curr. Biol.</i> 23:1554-8	27
